ORDINANCE # 22-24

BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX ORDINANCE ADDRESSING FEES FOR THE <u>DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION</u>

WHEREAS, the Borough of Sayreville ("Borough") is governed under the Borough form of government pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:60-3 et seq; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Department of Recreation was established pursuant to Ordinance § 2-15; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance § 2-15.2, the Department of Recreation is under the sole direction and supervision of the Department Head which is designated as the Director of Recreation.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance § 2-15.3(e), the Director of Recreation is responsible for the "[e]stablishment of such internal policies, procedures, rules and regulations as may be necessary to operate the Department of Recreation, subject to the approval of the Business Administrator"; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Recreation organizes and offers certain youth and adult programs for which is it is necessary to periodically adjust the fees; and

WHEREAS, the Borough previously adopted Ordinance # 15-24, which established fees for certain youth and adult programs; and

WHEREAS, the Borough seeks to modify a fee established in Ordinance #15-24, as well as to add additional fees for recreational activities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Sayreville in the County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter II of the Code of Ordinances, titled "Administration" is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:

§ 2-15 – Department of Recreation.

2-15.5 Fees.

e. The following fee ranges are established for the activities listed below. The Director of Recreation is authorized to set the fee within the applicable range for each activity, subject to the review and approval of the Business Administrator.

Program Category	Fee Range
Youth Summer Day Camps	\$200 - \$400 per session
Youth Summer Sports Camps	\$100 - \$200 per camp
Youth Enrichment Programs & Camps	\$0 - \$200 <u>\$275</u> per session
Youth and Adult Sports Clinics	\$30 - \$175 per session
Youth After School Activities	\$0 - \$75 per session
Adult Enrichment Programs	\$0 - \$200 per session

Bus Trips	\$50 - \$300 per trip
<u>Community Vendors</u>	<u>\$0-\$100 per event</u>
Food Vendors for Recreation Events	<u>\$50-250 per event</u>
Farmers Market Vendors (per event)	<u>\$0-\$50 per event</u>
Farmers Market Vendors (yearly)	<u>\$50-\$250 per year</u>

SECTION 2. Severability.

The provisions of this Ordinance shall be severable. In the event that any portion of this Ordinance is found to be invalid for any reason by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such judgment shall be limited in its effect only to the portion of the Ordinance actually adjudged invalid and shall not be deemed to affect the operation of any other portion thereof, which shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. Repealer.

All ordinances and resolutions, and parts of ordinances and resolutions which are inconsistent with provisions of this ordinance shall be, and are hereby, repealed to the extent of any such inconsistency.

SECTION 4. Effective Date.

This ordinance shall take effect upon final adoption and publication in accordance with law.

INTRODUCED/APPROVED ON FIRST READING

DATED: May 13, 2024

Jessica Morelos, R.M.C. Clerk of the Borough of Sayreville

ADOPTED ON SECOND READING

DATED: May 28, 2024

Jessica Morelos, R.M.C. Clerk of the Borough of Sayreville Stanley Synarski, Councilman (Recreation Committee) Borough of Sayreville

Stanley Synarski, Councilman (Recreation Committee) Borough of Sayreville

APPROVAL BY THE MAYOR ON THIS ____ DAY OF _____, 2024.

Kennedy O'Brien, Mayor Borough of Sayreville

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Borough Attorney